



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2498 of 1984

Chandra Bhan Gupta

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	G.N.Chandra
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 80

HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.

None has appeared for the appellant. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.

The present Criminal Appeal pertains to the year 1984 and is listed today under the caption of "Oldest Pending Cases In This High Court For Priority Hearing."

As per the office report dated 18.09.2025, sole appellant Chandra Bhan Gupta could not be traced out neither the notice could be served upon the sureties.

As per the office report dated 12.11.2025, though the proceeding under Section 446 Cr.P.C. has been issued against the appellant but the report indicates that the notice has been served upon the Surety No. 1 Ram Phal Mittal and Surety No. 2 Raychandra has died.

Superintendent of Police, Sonbhadra is directed to trace the whereabouts of the sole appellant Chandra Bhan Gupta, S/o Rameshwar Das Gupta, R/o Khadia Bazar, Police Station-Shaktinagar, District-Mirzapur and file an affidavit within three weeks.

List this appeal on 18.12.2025.

Registrar (Compliance) shall ensure that the order to be complied with.

November 13, 2025
Shivani

(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)